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ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 

Power Details:  
Rated voltage: 3.7V 
Rated power: 5w 
Input : DC5V  1.2A 
Battery capacity: 1800 MA 
 

Accessories:  
1x Massager 
1x Type-C cable 
 

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the operation of your 
new Rechargeable Air Compression Leg Massager. 
 

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
Please start from the first gear strength and the first gear temperature. If you feel that the strength is too high or the 
temperature is too high, please charge at the appropriate gear in time. Please use it in the non-charged state of the 
product; 
Press the power key for a long time when not in use; 
lf you want to stop using it during use, please turn off the power first; 
Do not use this product when driving; 
Non-professional personnel shall not disassemble or repair without permission; 
Do not use if the power cord is damaged; 
Do not use when water or other liquids enter the product; 
In case of any discomfort, please stop using this product immediately; 
Do not place the product in a flammable, explosive, chemical or humid place; 
Do not use sharp instruments to contact the product to avoid damaging the product; 
This product contains a lithium battery. The battery must be removed from the appliance before it is discarded. When 
removing the battery, the device must be powered off. 
 

NOTICE: 
Use with caution or under the guidance of a doctor if: 
-Pregnant or postpartum women 
-Suffering from bone disease-Skin allergy (e.g. scald or burn)-Patients with cancer 
-People with severe heart disease and abnormal blood pressure-Epilepsy patients 
-The body has implanted devices (e.g. cardiac pacemakers)-People with osteoporosis 



 
 

 

Product characteristics 
The Leg Massager produced by our company has simple and fashionable product design and convenient operation. The 
product massages the calf muscles by air bag extrusion. Heating has a very good soothing effect on oedema, leg muscle 
soreness after exercise and stiff muscles. This is your ideal home masseur. 
 

Action mechanism 
The Massage Leg Massager mainly inflates and deflates the multi cavity air bag repeatedly in order to form the 
circulating pressure on the lower limbs and tissues, evenly and orderly squeeze the distal end to the proximal end of 
the lower limbs, expand blood vessels, improve local blood supply and nutrition, and improve the vitality of the tissues. 
 

Functional features 
Easy to operate and use. Operation includes temperature and mode selection. 
Warm and hot compress can relieve leg muscle soreness. 
Three different working modes can be adjusted independently according to the demand. 
The product can be used alone or with both legs. 
 

INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Before use, please check whether the massage instrument can be started. If it cannot be started, please charge the 
massage instrument with the attached charging cable before use. 
2. Separate the adhesive parts of the massage instrument Velcro, so that the product is fully unfolded. 
3. Bind the massage instrument to the lower limbs and legs. The correct wearing direction is that the host button is 
upward, the digital screen is downward, and the appropriate degree of tightness is adjusted. Note: the product can be 
used across clothes. 
4. After long pressing the power key to start, the default gear is 0. 
The product enters the mode of light air pressure massage + low-grade hot compress. 
The corresponding function display lights on the digital screen of the host will be on, and the green light on the screen 
will be on Is timed for 15 minutes 
5. In the start-up state, press the open key gently to switch functions and modes. Press the open key to switch massage 
modes (leg soothing, kneading relaxation, and lifting massage).Three massage modes can be selected. 

6. In the startup state, gently press the key above to adjust the force from low to high: low gear 01 in the first gear, 
middle gear 02 in the second gear, and high gear 03 in the third gear. The host will shut down automatically after 15 
minutes of operation. 

7. In the startup state, long press  
When the heating mode is turned on, there are always three temperatures, low, medium and high, which can be 
adjusted according to the comfort you like. The heating mode can be used simultaneously with the massage mode . 
8. After startup, the default setting time is 15 minutes. When the time is up, all loads will be turned off and enter the 
stop state. 
 

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 

• DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE. 

• ONLY USE WITH THE MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER SUPPLIED.  

• DO NOT USE ANY OTHER MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER AS THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND INVALIDATES ANY 
WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE 
NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE 
APPLIANCE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME. 

• CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.  

• THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED 
PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN 
GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND 
UNDERSTAND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND 
USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.  



 
 

 

• CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED. 

• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES. 

• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING. 

• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR. 

• TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR 
APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID. 

• DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR 
AFTER THE APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT 
THE POWER CABLE IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS 
CONDITION.  

• DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED.  

• ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT. 
 
 

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• Always switch off and unplug before cleaning. 

• Do NOT immerse in water. Risk of electric shock. 

• Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance. 

• Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth. 

• Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.  

• Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. 
 

DISPOSAL 
• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where 

possible. 
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with 

your local authority recycling regulations.  
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal. 
• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable 

plastic. 
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.  
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GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 

Details zur Leistung:  
Nennspannung: 3,7 V 
Nennleistung: 5 W 
Eingang: DC5V 1,2A 
Batteriekapazität: 1800 MA 
 

Zubehör:  
1x Massagegerät 
1x Typ-C-Kabel 
 

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch, bevor Sie beginnen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie mit der 
Bedienung Ihres neuen wiederaufladbaren Druckluft-Kompressions-Beinmassagegeräts vertraut sind. 
 

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 
Bitte gehen Sie von der ersten Getriebestärke und der ersten Gangtemperatur aus. Wenn Sie das Gefühl haben, dass 
die Stärke zu hoch oder die Temperatur zu hoch ist, laden Sie bitte rechtzeitig mit dem entsprechenden Gang auf. Bitte 
verwenden Sie es im nicht geladenen Zustand des Produkts. 
Drücken Sie die Ein- / Aus-Taste lange, wenn sie nicht verwendet wird. 
Wenn Sie es während des Gebrauchs nicht mehr verwenden möchten, schalten Sie bitte zuerst das Gerät aus. 
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht beim Autofahren. 
Laienpersonal darf ohne Genehmigung nicht zerlegen oder reparieren; 
Nicht verwenden, wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist. 
Nicht verwenden, wenn Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten in das Produkt eindringen; 
Bei Beschwerden stellen Sie bitte die Verwendung dieses Produkts sofort ein. 
Platzieren Sie das Produkt nicht an einem brennbaren, explosiven, chemischen oder feuchten Ort. 
Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Instrumente, um das Produkt zu berühren, um eine Beschädigung des Produkts zu 
vermeiden. 
Dieses Produkt enthält eine Lithiumbatterie. Die Batterie muss aus dem Gerät entfernt werden, bevor sie entsorgt wird. 
Wenn Sie den Akku entfernen, muss das Gerät ausgeschaltet werden. 
 

BEMERKEN: 
Mit Vorsicht oder unter ärztlicher Aufsicht anwenden: 
-Schwangere oder Frauen nach der Geburt 
-Knochenerkrankungen-Hautallergie (z. B. Verbrühungen oder Verbrennungen)-Patienten mit Krebs 
-Menschen mit schweren Herzerkrankungen und abnormalem Blutdruck-Epilepsie-Patienten 
-Geräte implantiert (z. B. Herzschrittmacher)-Menschen mit Osteoporose 

Produkteigenschaften 
Das von unserem Unternehmen hergestellte Beinmassagegerät hat ein einfaches und modisches Produktdesign und 
eine bequeme Bedienung. Das Produkt massiert die Wadenmuskulatur durch Airbag-Extrusion. Das Erhitzen hat eine 



 
 

 

sehr gute beruhigende Wirkung auf Ödeme, Muskelkater in den Beinen nach dem Training und steife Muskeln. Dies ist 
Ihr idealer Masseur für zu Hause. 
 

Aktionsmechanismus 
Das Beinmassagegerät bläst den Multi-Cavity-Airbag hauptsächlich wiederholt auf und entleert ihn, um den 
zirkulierenden Druck auf die unteren Gliedmaßen und das Gewebe zu bilden, das distale Ende gleichmäßig und 
geordnet auf das proximale Ende der unteren Gliedmaßen zu drücken, die Blutgefäße zu erweitern, die lokale 
Blutversorgung und Ernährung zu verbessern und die Vitalität des Gewebes zu verbessern. 
 

Funktionale Merkmale 
Einfach zu bedienen und zu verwenden. Der Betrieb umfasst die Auswahl von Temperatur und Modus. 
Warme und heiße Kompressen können Muskelkater in den Beinen lindern. 
Drei verschiedene Arbeitsmodi können unabhängig voneinander je nach Bedarf eingestellt werden. 
Das Produkt kann allein oder mit beiden Beinen verwendet werden. 
 

ANWEISUNGEN 
1. Bitte prüfen Sie vor der Anwendung, ob das Massagegerät gestartet werden kann. Sollte es sich nicht starten lassen, 
laden Sie das Massageinstrument bitte vor der Benutzung mit dem beigefügten Ladekabel auf. 
2. Trennen Sie die Klebeteile des Massageinstruments Velcro, so dass das Produkt vollständig entfaltet wird. 
3. Binden Sie das Massageinstrument an die unteren Gliedmaßen und Beine. Die korrekte Tragerichtung besteht darin, 
dass die Host-Taste nach oben, der digitale Bildschirm nach unten zeigt und der entsprechende Grad der Dichtheit 
eingestellt ist. Hinweis: Das Produkt kann in verschiedenen Kleidungsstücken verwendet werden. 
4. Nach langem Drücken der Ein- / Aus-Taste zum Starten ist der Standardgang 0. 
Das Produkt geht in den Modus der leichten Luftdruckmassage + minderwertiger heißer Kompresse über. 
Die entsprechenden Funktionsanzeigeleuchten auf dem digitalen Bildschirm des Hosts leuchten auf, und das grüne Licht 
auf dem Bildschirm leuchtet für 15 Minuten 
5. Drücken Sie im Startzustand vorsichtig die Öffnungstaste, um zwischen Funktionen und Modi zu wechseln. Drücken 
Sie die offene Taste, um zwischen den Massagemodi zu wechseln (Beinberuhigung, Knetentspannung und Lifting-
Massage). Drei Massagemodi können ausgewählt werden. 

6.Ein schwarzes Balkendiagramm auf weißem Hintergrund  Beschreibung wird automatisch generiert oberer Knopf 
zur Regulierung der verwendeten Kraft: 01 für unterste Einstellung, 02 für mittlere Einstellung und 03 für oberste 
Einstellung. Der Host schaltet sich automatisch nach 15 Minuten in Betrieb aus. 
7.Ein schwarzes Symbol mit weißem Hintergrund  Beschreibung wird automatisch mit mittlerer Zuverlässigkeit 

generiert  
Wenn der Heizmodus eingeschaltet ist, gibt es immer drei Temperaturen, niedrig, mittel und hoch, die je nach 
gewünschtem Komfort eingestellt werden können. Das Heizmodul kann gleichzeitig mit dem Massagemodus verwendet 
werden  . 
8. Nach dem Start beträgt die Standardeinstellzeit 15 Minuten. Wenn die Zeit abgelaufen ist, werden alle Verbraucher 
abgeschaltet und gehen in den Stopp-Zustand über. 
 

WARNHINWEISE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 
GETROFFEN WERDEN: 

• LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. 

• NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH VERWENDEN. 

• NUR MIT DEM MITGELIEFERTEN NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT VERWENDEN.  

• VERWENDEN SIE KEIN ANDERES NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT, DA DIES ZU SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KANN UND DIE 
GARANTIE ERLISCHT. 

• VOR GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL PRÜFEN UND NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN FEHLER FESTGESTELLT 
WERDEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA STARKE STÖSSE ZU INNEREN 
SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KÖNNEN. 

• PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN DES GERÄTS, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTS ANGEGEBENE 
SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUS ÜBEREINSTIMMT. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF 
BESCHÄDIGUNGEN.  



 
 

 

• DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, 
SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGEL AN ERFAHRUNG UND WISSEN VERWENDET 
WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER IN DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS EINGEWIESEN 
WURDEN UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT DEM GERÄT 
SPIELEN. DIE REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG DURCH DEN BENUTZER DARF NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT 
DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.  

• KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, ES SEI DENN, SIE WERDEN STÄNDIG 
BEAUFSICHTIGT. 

• NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN. 

• DECKEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS IN KEINER WEISE AB, DA DIES ZU EINER ÜBERHITZUNG 
FÜHREN KANN. 

• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR EINEN ANDEREN ALS DEN BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSEN GEBRAUCH, 
FÜR DEN ES BESTIMMT IST. 

• TAUCHEN SIE ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLÄGEN KEIN NETZKABEL, NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT ODER GERÄT IN 
WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN. 

• BETREIBEN SIE KEIN GERÄT MIT EINEM BESCHÄDIGTEN NETZKABEL ODER NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT ODER 
NACHDEM DAS GERÄT EINE FEHLFUNKTION AUFWEIST ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE BESCHÄDIGT WURDE. 
WIR EMPFEHLEN, DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ZU KNICKEN ODER VERDREHT ZU LAGERN UND DEN ZUSTAND 
REGELMÄSSIG ZU ÜBERPRÜFEN.  

• LASSEN SIE ES NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.  
• ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTRIKER ODER ELEKTROTECHNIKER 

DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN. 
 
 

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• Schalten Sie immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie reinigen. 

• NICHT in Wasser tauchen. Gefahr eines Stromschlags. 

• Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfen Utensilien, um dieses Gerät zu reinigen. 

• Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. 

• Vor der weiteren Verwendung gründlich trocknen lassen.  

• Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort. 
 

BESEITIGUNG 
• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit recycelbare oder 

recycelte Verpackungen. 
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papiere und Kartons gemäß 

den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer örtlichen Behörden.  
• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an 

das von Ihrer Gemeinde autorisierte Recyclingzentrum für 
Haushaltsabfälle, um es zu entsorgen. 

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel – dieser wird aus dem folgenden 
recycelbaren Kunststoff hergestellt. 

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an 
das von Ihrer Gemeinde autorisierte Recyclingzentrum für 
Haushaltsabfälle, um es zu entsorgen.  
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FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 

Détails de l'alimentation :  
Tension nominale : 3,7 V 
Puissance nominale : 5w 
Entrée : DC5V 1.2A 
Capacité de la batterie : 1800 MA 
 

Accessoires:  
1x masseur 
1x câble Type-C 
 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous de bien connaître le 
fonctionnement de votre nouveau masseur de jambes à compression d'air rechargeable. 
 

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ 
Veuillez commencer par la première force de vitesse et la première température de vitesse. Si vous pensez que la force 
est trop élevée ou que la température est trop élevée, veuillez charger à temps à la vitesse appropriée. Veuillez l'utiliser 
dans l'état non chargé du produit ; 
Appuyez longuement sur la touche d'alimentation lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée ; 
Si vous souhaitez arrêter de l'utiliser pendant l'utilisation, veuillez d'abord couper l'alimentation ; 
N'utilisez pas ce produit en conduisant ; 
Le personnel non professionnel ne doit pas démonter ou réparer sans autorisation ; 
Ne pas utiliser si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé ; 
Ne pas utiliser lorsque de l'eau ou d'autres liquides pénètrent dans le produit ; 
En cas d'inconfort, veuillez cesser immédiatement d'utiliser ce produit ; 
Ne placez pas le produit dans un endroit inflammable, explosif, chimique ou humide ; 
N'utilisez pas d'instruments tranchants pour entrer en contact avec le produit afin d'éviter d'endommager le produit ; 
Ce produit contient une batterie au lithium. La batterie doit être retirée de l'appareil avant d'être jetée. Lors du retrait 
de la batterie, l'appareil doit être éteint. 
 

REMARQUER: 
Utiliser avec prudence ou sous la direction d'un médecin si : 
-Femmes enceintes ou en post-partum 
-Souffrant d'une maladie osseuse-Allergie cutanée (par exemple, échaudure ou brûlure)-Patients atteints de cancer 
-Personnes atteintes d'une maladie cardiaque grave et d'une pression artérielle anormale-Patients épileptiques 
-Le corps a des dispositifs implantés (par exemple, des stimulateurs cardiaques)-Personnes atteintes d'ostéoporose 

Caractéristiques du produit 
Le masseur de jambes produit par notre société a une conception de produit simple et à la mode et un fonctionnement 
pratique. Le produit masse les muscles du mollet par extrusion d'airbag. Le chauffage a un très bon effet apaisant sur 
l'œdème, les douleurs musculaires des jambes après l'exercice et les muscles raides. C'est votre masseur à domicile 
idéal. 



 
 

 

 

Mécanisme d'action 
Le masseur de jambes de massage gonfle et dégonfle principalement l'airbag multi-cavités à plusieurs reprises afin de 
former la pression circulante sur les membres inférieurs et les tissus, de presser uniformément et de manière ordonnée 
l'extrémité distale à l'extrémité proximale des membres inférieurs, d'élargir les vaisseaux sanguins, d'améliorer l'apport 
sanguin local et la nutrition, et d'améliorer la vitalité des tissus. 
 

Caractéristiques fonctionnelles 
Facile à utiliser et à utiliser. Le fonctionnement comprend la sélection de la température et du mode. 
Une compresse chaude et chaude peut soulager les douleurs musculaires des jambes. 
Trois modes de travail différents peuvent être réglés indépendamment en fonction de la demande. 
Le produit peut être utilisé seul ou avec les deux jambes. 
 

INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Avant utilisation, veuillez vérifier si l'instrument de massage peut être démarré. S'il ne peut pas être démarré, 
veuillez charger l'instrument de massage avec le câble de charge fourni avant utilisation. 
2. Séparez les parties adhésives de l'instrument de massage Velcro, de sorte que le produit soit complètement déplié. 
3. Attachez l'instrument de massage aux membres inférieurs et aux jambes. La direction de port correcte est que le 
bouton hôte est vers le haut, que l'écran numérique est vers le bas et que le degré de serrage approprié est ajusté. 
Remarque : le produit peut être utilisé sur des vêtements. 
4. Après avoir appuyé longuement sur la touche d'alimentation pour démarrer, la vitesse par défaut est 0. 
Le produit entre dans le mode de massage par pression d'air léger + compresse chaude de bas grade. 
Les voyants de l'affichage de la fonction correspondante sur l'écran numérique de l'hôte seront allumés et le voyant 
vert sur l'écran sera allumé Est chronométré pendant 15 minutes 
5. À l'état de démarrage, appuyez doucement sur la touche d'ouverture pour changer de fonction et de mode. Appuyez 
sur la touche ouverte pour changer de mode de massage (apaisement des jambes, pétrissage, relaxation et massage 
liftant). Trois modes de massage peuvent être sélectionnés. 

Un graphique à barres noires sur fond blanc  Description générée automatiquement key above to adjust the force 

from low to high: low gear 01 in the first gear, middle gear 02 in the second gear, and high gear 03 in the third gear. The 
host will shut down automatically after 15 minutes of operation. 

Un symbole noir sur fond blanc  Description générée automatiquement avec un niveau de confiance moyen  

Lorsque le mode de chauffage est activé, il y a toujours trois températures, basse, moyenne et élevée, qui peuvent être 
ajustées en fonction du confort que vous aimez. Le mode de chauffage peut être utilisé en même temps que le mode 
de massage  . 
8. Après le démarrage, le temps de réglage par défaut est de 15 minutes. Une fois le temps écoulé, toutes les charges 
seront éteintes et entreront en état d'arrêt. 
 

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ : 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE 
SUIVIES : 

• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. 

• NE PAS UTILISER À L'EXTÉRIEUR OU À DES FINS COMMERCIALES. 

• À UTILISER UNIQUEMENT AVEC L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR FOURNI.  

• N'UTILISEZ PAS D'AUTRE ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR CAR CELA POURRAIT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES ET 
INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POURRIEZ AVOIR. 

• AVANT UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SI DES 
DÉFAUTS SONT TROUVÉS. VEILLEZ À NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR DES CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT 
CAUSER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SI LE VOLTAGE INDIQUÉ AU BAS DE L'APPAREIL EST CONFORME AU 
VOL SECTEUR DE VOTRE MAISON. 

• VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QUE L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS 
AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION.  

• CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, ET DES PERSONNES AYANT DES 
CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES RÉDUITES OU UN MANQUE D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE 
CONNAISSANCES S'ILS ONT REÇU UNE SUPERVISION OU DES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE 



 
 

 

L'APPAREIL EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ ET COMPRENNENT LES DANGERS ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS 
JOUER AVEC L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET L'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS 
PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.  

• LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART À MOINS D'ÊTRE SURVEILLÉS EN 
PERMANENCE. 

• NE PAS PLACER SUR OU À PROXIMITÉ DE SOURCES DE CHALEUR. 

• NE COUVREZ EN AUCUN CAS L'ARTICLE LORS DE SON UTILISATION, CAR CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE 
SURCHAUFFE. 

• N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL POUR UNE AUTRE UTILISATION QUE L'USAGE PRÉVU POUR LEQUEL IL EST 
CONÇU. 

• POUR VOUS PROTÉGER CONTRE LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, NE PLONGEZ PAS LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, 
L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR OU L'APPAREIL DANS L'EAU OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE. 

• N'UTILISEZ PAS D'APPAREIL AVEC UN CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU UN ADAPTATEUR/CHARGEUR SECTEUR 
ENDOMMAGÉ OU APRÈS UN DYSFONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL OU APRÈS QU'IL AIT ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE 
QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT. NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS DE NE PAS PLIER OU RANGER LE CÂBLE 
D'ALIMENTATION DE MANIÈRE TORDUE ET DE VÉRIFIER RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT.  

• NE LAISSEZ PAS SANS SURVEILLANCE.  
• TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN AGENT DE SERVICE 

ÉLECTRIQUE. 
 
 

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• Éteignez et débranchez toujours avant le nettoyage. 

• Ne PAS immerger dans l'eau. Risque d'électrocution. 

• N'utilisez PAS de nettoyants abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil. 

• Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec. 

• Laissez sécher complètement avant de poursuivre l'utilisation.  

• Rangez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 
 

DISPOSITION 
• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés 

dans la mesure du possible. 
• Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers, cartons 

conformément aux réglementations de recyclage de votre autorité 
locale.  

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous renseigner 
auprès de votre centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé 
par votre mairie pour l'élimination. 

• Plastiques, sacs en polyéthylène – ils sont fabriqués à partir du 
plastique recyclable suivant. 

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous renseigner 
auprès de votre centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé 
par votre mairie pour l'élimination.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Code et 
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Type de 
plastique 

Polyéthylène 
téréphtalate 

 
 



 
 

 

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 

Podrobnosti o napájení:  
Jmenovité napětí: 3,7 V 
Jmenovitý výkon: 5w 
Vstup: DC5V 1.2A 
Kapacita baterie: 1800 MA 
 

Příslušenství:  
1x Masér 
1x kabel typu C 
 

Před zahájením si důkladně přečtěte tento návod k obsluze a ujistěte se, že jste obeznámeni s provozem vašeho 
nového dobíjecího vzduchového kompresního masážního přístroje na nohy. 
 

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ 
Začněte prosím od síly prvního rychlostního stupně a teploty prvního převodového stupně. Pokud máte pocit, že síla je 
příliš vysoká nebo teplota příliš vysoká, nabíjejte prosím včas na příslušný převodový stupeň. Používejte jej prosím v 
nenabitém stavu produktu; 
Pokud vypínač nepoužíváte, stiskněte jej na dlouhou dobu; 
Pokud jej chcete během používání přestat používat, nejprve vypněte napájení; 
Nepoužívejte tento výrobek při řízení; 
Neprofesionální personál nesmí rozebírat nebo opravovat bez povolení; 
Nepoužívejte, pokud je napájecí kabel poškozen; 
Nepoužívejte, když se do výrobku dostane voda nebo jiné tekutiny; 
V případě jakéhokoli nepohodlí okamžitě přestaňte tento produkt používat; 
Neumisťujte výrobek na hořlavé, výbušné, chemické nebo vlhké místo; 
Ke kontaktu s výrobkem nepoužívejte ostré předměty, aby nedošlo k poškození výrobku; 
Tento produkt obsahuje lithiovou baterii. Před likvidací musí být ze zařízení vyjmuta baterie. Při vyjímání baterie musí 
být zařízení vypnuté. 
 

OZNÁMENÍ: 
Používejte opatrně nebo pod vedením lékaře, pokud: 
-Těhotné ženy nebo ženy po porodu 
-Trpící onemocněním kostí-Kožní alergie (např. opaření nebo popáleniny)-Pacienti s rakovinou 
-Lidé se závažným srdečním onemocněním a abnormálním krevním tlakem-Pacienti s epilepsií 
-Tělo má implantovaná zařízení (např. kardiostimulátory)-Lidé s osteoporózou 

Charakteristika produktu 
Masážní přístroj na nohy vyráběný naší společností má jednoduchý a módní design produktu a pohodlné ovládání. 
Přípravek masíruje lýtkové svaly vytlačováním airbagů. Zahřívání má velmi dobrý uklidňující účinek na otoky, namožené 
svaly nohou po cvičení a ztuhlé svaly. To je váš ideální domácí masér. 
 



 
 

 

Akční mechanismus 
Masážní masážní přístroj na nohy hlavně opakovaně nafukuje a vyfukuje vícedutinový vzduchový vak, aby se vytvořil 
cirkulační tlak na dolní končetiny a tkáně, rovnoměrně a uspořádaně stlačil distální konec k proximálnímu konci dolních 
končetin, rozšířily krevní cévy, zlepšily místní prokrvení a výživu a zlepšily vitalitu tkání. 
 

Funkční vlastnosti 
Snadná obsluha a použití. Provoz zahrnuje výběr teploty a režimu. 
Teplý a horký obklad může zmírnit bolestivost svalů nohou. 
Tři různé pracovní režimy lze nastavit nezávisle podle potřeby. 
Výrobek lze použít samostatně nebo s oběma nohami. 
 

INSTRUKCE 
1. Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda lze masážní nástroj spustit. Pokud jej nelze spustit, nabijte masážní nástroj před 
použitím pomocí přiloženého nabíjecího kabelu. 
2. Oddělte lepicí části masážního nástroje Velcro tak, aby byl produkt zcela rozložený. 
3. Připevněte masážní nástroj k dolním končetinám a nohám. Správný směr nošení spočívá v tom, že hostitelské tlačítko 
je nahoru, digitální obrazovka dolů a je nastaven vhodný stupeň těsnosti. Poznámka: výrobek lze použít přes oblečení. 
4. Po dlouhém stisknutí vypínače pro nastartování je výchozí rychlostní stupeň 0. 
Produkt přejde do režimu lehké tlakové masáže vzduchu + horký obklad nízkého stupně. 
Odpovídající funkční displej se rozsvítí na digitální obrazovce hostitele a zelené světlo na obrazovce bude svítit Je 
načasováno na 15 minut 
5. Ve stavu spuštění jemným stisknutím tlačítka pro otevření přepnete funkce a režimy. Stisknutím tlačítka otevření 
přepnete režimy masáže (zklidnění nohou, relaxační hnětení a zvedací masáž). Lze zvolit tři masážní režimy. 

Černý sloupcový graf na bílém pozadí  Automaticky generovaný popis key above to adjust the force from low to 

high: low gear 01 in the first gear, middle gear 02 in the second gear, and high gear 03 in the third gear. The host will 
shut down automatically after 15 minutes of operation. 

Černý symbol s bílým pozadím  Popis automaticky generovaný se střední jistotou  

Když je zapnutý režim vytápění, jsou vždy k dispozici tři teploty, nízká, střední a vysoká, které lze upravit podle pohodlí, 
které se vám líbí. Vyhřívání lze použít současně s masážním režimem  . 
8. Po spuštění je výchozí doba nastavení 15 minut. Po uplynutí času se všechny zátěže vypnou a přejdou do stavu 
zastavení. 
 

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VENKU NEBO PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ. 

• POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE S DODANÝM SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU.  

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ŽÁDNÝ JINÝ SÍŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU, PROTOŽE BY TO MOHLO ZPŮSOBIT POŠKOZENÍ A 
ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI ZÁRUKU, KTEROU MŮŽETE MÍT. 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NEDOŠLO K ZÁVADÁM, A POKUD ZJISTÍTE VADY, 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. DÁVEJTE POZOR, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT 
VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• PŘED PŘIPOJENÍM SPOTŘEBIČE ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA VOLTAGE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ STRANĚ SPOTŘEBIČE JE V 
SOULADU SE SÍŤOVÝM NAPĚTÍM VE VAŠÍ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE SPOTŘEBIČ A NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, ZDA NEJSOU POŠKOZENÉ.  

• TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI VE VĚKU OD 8 LET A STARŠÍ A OSOBY SE SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, 
SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI NEBO S NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD 
JSOU POD DOHLEDEM NEBO JSOU POUČENY O POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE BEZPEČNÝM ZPŮSOBEM A ROZUMÍ 
SOUVISEJÍCÍM NEBEZPEČÍM. DĚTI SI SE SPOTŘEBIČEM NESMÍ HRÁT. ČIŠTĚNÍ A UŽIVATELSKOU ÚDRŽBU BY 
NEMĚLY PROVÁDĚT DĚTI BEZ DOZORU.  

• DĚTI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY MĚLY BÝT DRŽENY MIMO DOSAH, POKUD NEJSOU POD NEUSTÁLÝM DOHLEDEM. 

• NEUMISŤUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI. 

• PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘEDMĚT ŽÁDNÝM ZPŮSOBEM NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K PŘEHŘÁTÍ. 

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÉMU ÚČELU, NEŽ KE KTERÉMU JE URČEN. 



 
 

 

• ABYSTE ZABRÁNILI ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM, NEPONOŘUJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, SÍŤOVÝ 
ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU NEBO ZAŘÍZENÍ DO VODY NEBO JINÉ TEKUTINY. 

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ŽÁDNÝ SPOTŘEBIČ S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABELEM NEBO SÍŤOVÝM 
ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU NEBO POTÉ, CO SPOTŘEBIČ NEFUNGUJE SPRÁVNĚ NEBO BYL JAKÝMKOLI 
ZPŮSOBEM POŠKOZEN. DOPORUČUJEME, ABY NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEBYL ZALOMENÝ NEBO SKLADOVANÝ 
ZKROUCENÝM ZPŮSOBEM A ABYSTE PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.  

• NENECHÁVEJTE BEZ DOZORU.  

• JAKÉKOLI OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚT KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁŘ NEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVISNÍ TECHNIK. 
 
 

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 

• Před čištěním vždy vypněte a odpojte zástrčku ze zásuvky. 

• NEPONOŘUJTE do vody. Hrozí nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem. 

• K čištění tohoto spotřebiče NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré náčiní. 

• Povrchy otřete měkkým suchým hadříkem. 

• Před dalším použitím nechte důkladně zaschnout.  

• Spotřebič skladujte na chladném a suchém místě. 
 

LIKVIDACE 
• Bednáři, kteří se zabývají Stortfordem, používají recyklovatelné 

nebo recyklované obaly, kdykoli je to možné. 
• Zlikvidujte prosím všechny obaly, papír, kartony v souladu s 

předpisy místního úřadu o recyklaci.  
• Na konci životnosti produktu se prosím obraťte na místní 

autorizované středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu s žádostí o 
likvidaci. 

• Plasty, polyetylénové sáčky – to je vyrobeno z následujícího 
recyklovatelného plastu. 

• Na konci životnosti produktu se prosím obraťte na místní 
autorizované středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu s žádostí o 
likvidaci.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Kód a symbol 

 

 
 

Druh plastu Polyethylentereftalátového 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 

Podrobnosti o napájaní:  
Menovité napätie: 3,7 V 
Menovitý výkon: 5w 
Vstup: DC5V 1.2A 
Kapacita batérie: 1800 MA 
 

Príslušenstvo:  
1x Masážny prístroj 
1x kábel typu C 
 

Pred začatím si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s prevádzkou vášho 
nového nabíjateľného vzduchového kompresného masážneho prístroja na nohy. 
 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA 
Začnite od sily prvého prevodového stupňa a teploty prvého prevodového stupňa. Ak máte pocit, že sila je príliš vysoká 
alebo je teplota príliš vysoká, nabite na príslušnom prevodovom stupni včas. Používajte ho v nenabitom stave produktu; 
Keď ho nepoužívate, dlho stlačte vypínač; 
Ak ho chcete počas používania prestať používať, najskôr vypnite napájanie; 
Nepoužívajte tento výrobok počas šoférovania; 
Neprofesionálny personál nesmie rozoberať ani opravovať bez povolenia; 
Nepoužívajte, ak je poškodený napájací kábel; 
Nepoužívajte, keď sa do produktu dostane voda alebo iné tekutiny; 
V prípade akéhokoľvek nepohodlia okamžite prestaňte tento výrobok používať; 
Neumiestňujte výrobok na horľavé, výbušné, chemické alebo vlhké miesto; 
Na kontakt s výrobkom nepoužívajte ostré nástroje, aby nedošlo k jeho poškodeniu; 
Tento výrobok obsahuje lítiovú batériu. Pred likvidáciou je potrebné zo spotrebiča vybrať batériu. Pri vyberaní batérie 
musí byť zariadenie vypnuté. 
 

OZNÁMENIE: 
Používajte opatrne alebo pod vedením lekára, ak: 
-tehotné ženy alebo ženy po pôrode 
-Ochorenie kostí-Kožná alergia (napr. obarenie alebo popáleniny)-Pacienti s rakovinou 
-Ľudia so závažným ochorením srdca a abnormálnym krvným tlakom - pacienti s epilepsiou 
-Telo má implantované zariadenia (napr. kardiostimulátory)-Ľudia s osteoporózou 

Charakteristika produktu 
Masážny prístroj na nohy vyrábaný našou spoločnosťou má jednoduchý a módny dizajn produktu a pohodlné ovládanie. 
Prípravok masíruje lýtkové svaly extrúziou airbagu. Zahrievanie má veľmi dobrý upokojujúci účinok na opuchy, bolesť 
svalov nôh po cvičení a stuhnuté svaly. Toto je váš ideálny domáci masér. 
 
 



 
 

 

Akčný mechanizmus 
Masážny masážny prístroj na nohy opakovane nafukuje a vyfukuje airbag s viacerými dutinami, aby vytvoril cirkulačný 
tlak na dolné končatiny a tkanivá, rovnomerne a usporiadane stlačil distálny koniec k proximálnemu koncu dolných 
končatín, rozšíril krvné cievy, zlepšil lokálne prekrvenie a výživu a zlepšil vitalitu tkanív. 
 

Funkčné vlastnosti 
Jednoduchá obsluha a používanie. Prevádzka zahŕňa výber teploty a režimu. 
Teplý a horúci obklad môže zmierniť bolesť svalov nôh. 
Tri rôzne pracovné režimy je možné nastaviť nezávisle podľa požiadavky. 
Produkt je možné používať samostatne alebo s oboma nohami. 
 

INŠTRUKCIE 
1. Pred použitím skontrolujte, či je možné masážny prístroj spustiť. Ak sa nedá spustiť, pred použitím nabite masážny 
nástroj pomocou pripojeného nabíjacieho kábla. 
2. Oddeľte lepiace časti masážneho nástroja Velcro tak, aby bol výrobok úplne rozložený. 
3. Priviažte masážny nástroj k dolným končatinám a nohám. Správny smer nosenia je, že hostiteľské tlačidlo je smerom 
nahor, digitálna obrazovka je smerom nadol a je nastavený príslušný stupeň tesnosti. Poznámka: výrobok je možné 
použiť na oblečenie. 
4. Po dlhom stlačení vypínača na spustenie je predvolený prevodový stupeň 0. 
Produkt prechádza do režimu ľahkej tlakovej masáže + horúci obklad nízkej kvality. 
Príslušné kontrolky funkčného displeja na digitálnej obrazovke hostiteľa sa rozsvietia a zelené svetlo na obrazovke bude 
svietiť Je načasované na 15 minút 
5. V spustenom stave jemným stlačením tlačidla otvorenia prepnete funkcie a režimy. Stlačením tlačidla otvorenia 
prepnete režimy masáže (upokojenie nôh, uvoľnenie miesenia a zdvíhacia masáž). Na výber sú tri masážne režimy. 

Čierny stĺpcový graf na bielom pozadí  Popis sa generuje automaticky key above to adjust the force from low to 

high: low gear 01 in the first gear, middle gear 02 in the second gear, and high gear 03 in the third gear. The host will 
shut down automatically after 15 minutes of operation. 

Čierny symbol s bielym pozadím  Popis sa automaticky generuje so strednou spoľahlivosťou  
Keď je zapnutý režim vykurovania, vždy sú k dispozícii tri teploty, nízka, stredná a vysoká, ktoré je možné nastaviť podľa 
komfortu, ktorý máte radi. Vyhrievanie je možné používať súčasne s masážnym režimom  . 
8. Po spustení je predvolený čas nastavenia 15 minút. Po uplynutí času sa všetky záťaže vypnú a prejdú do stavu 
zastavenia. 
 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY STE MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 

• PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY. 

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VONKU ALEBO NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE. 

• POUŽÍVAJTE IBA S DODANÝM SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU.  

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY INÝ SIEŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU, PRETOŽE BY TO MOHLO SPÔSOBIŤ POŠKODENIE A 
STRATIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY, KTORÚ MÔŽETE MAŤ. 

• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE SÚ CHYBY, A AK SA ZISTIA CHYBY, NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DÁVAJTE 
POZOR, ABY VÁM SPOTREBIČ NESPADOL, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBIČA SKONTROLUJTE, ČI JE OBJTAGE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNEJ STRANE SPOTREBIČA JE 
V SÚLADE SO SIEŤOVÝM OBJTAGE VO VAŠEJ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM SPOTREBIČ A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE SÚ POŠKODENÉ.  

• TENTO SPOTREBIČ MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI VO VEKU OD 8 ROKOV A STARŠIE A OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI 
FYZICKÝMI, ZMYSLOVÝMI ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI ALEBO S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A 
ZNALOSTÍ, AK SÚ POD DOHĽADOM ALEBO BOLI POUČENÉ O POUŽÍVANÍ SPOTREBIČA BEZPEČNÝM SPÔSOBOM 
A ROZUMEJÚ SÚVISIACIM RIZIKÁM. DETI SA SO SPOTREBIČOM NESMÚ HRAŤ. ČISTENIE A UŽÍVATEĽSKÚ 
ÚDRŽBU NESMÚ VYKONÁVAŤ DETI BEZ DOZORU.  

• DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY SA MALI DRŽAŤ MIMO DOSAHU, POKIAĽ NIE SÚ POD NEUSTÁLYM DOZOROM. 

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ALEBO DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI. 

• POČAS POUŽÍVANIA PREDMET ŽIADNYM SPÔSOBOM NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE BY TO MOHLO SPÔSOBIŤ 
PREHRIATIE. 

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBIČ NA INÉ POUŽITIE, AKO NA KTORÉ JE URČENÝ. 



 
 

 

• NA OCHRANU PRED ÚRAZOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM NEPONÁRAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL, SIEŤOVÝ 
ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU ANI SPOTREBIČ DO VODY ALEBO INEJ TEKUTINY. 

• NEPREVÁDZKUJTE ŽIADNY SPOTREBIČ S POŠKODENÝM NAPÁJACÍM KÁBLOM ALEBO SIEŤOVÝM 
ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU ALEBO AK SPOTREBIČ NEFUNGUJE SPRÁVNE ALEBO BOL AKÝMKOĽVEK SPÔSOBOM 
POŠKODENÝ. ODPORÚČAME, ABY NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL NEBOL ZALOMENÝ ALEBO SKRÚTENÝ A ABY STE 
PRAVIDELNE KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.  

• NENECHÁVAJTE BEZ DOZORU.  
• AKÉKOĽVEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONÁVAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO SERVISNÝ TECHNIK. 

 
 

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 

• Pred čistením vždy vypnite a odpojte zástrčku. 

• NEPONÁRAJTE do vody. Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom. 

• Na čistenie tohto spotrebiča NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré náčinie. 

• Povrchy utrite mäkkou suchou handričkou. 

• Pred ďalším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť.  

• Spotrebič skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste. 
 

LIKVIDÁCIA 
• Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné alebo 

recyklované obaly tam, kde je to možné. 
• Zlikvidujte všetky obaly, papier, kartóny v súlade s predpismi o 

recyklácii miestnych úradov.  
• Na konci životnosti produktu sa obráťte na miestne autorizované 

stredisko na recykláciu domového odpadu. 
• Plasty, polybagy – vyrábajú sa z nasledujúceho recyklovateľného 

plastu. 
• Na konci životnosti produktu sa obráťte na miestne autorizované 

stredisko na recykláciu domového odpadu.  
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